Rule 4.49C Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the s 1 92

insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number
00814156
Name of Company

Insert full of
) e enpeny | (@) Petropius Refining Teesside Limited

{b} Insart fult name(s) We (b} lan David Green and Steven Anthony Pearson of

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More L.ondon Riverside, London,
SE12RT

and address(as)

the Liquidators of the Company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Progress Report covers the period from 21 January 2016 to 20
January 2016.

AR

SATURDAY

T
Presentars name,
and address
lan David Green of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London

Riverside, London, SE1 2RT




18 March 2016

pwec

Petroplus Refining
Teesside Limited
(in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ annual
report for the year ended
20 January 2016




Contents

Page(s)
Section 1: Introduction 4
Section 2 Executive summary 5-6
Section 3. Progress made during the third year of the Liquidation 7-8
Section 4. Receipts and payments account for the peried from 21 January 2015 to 20 January 9-10
2016 and illustrative final outcome statement
Section 5. Details of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements for the period from 11-16
21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016
Section 6: Statement of expenses incurred from 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016 17
Section 7: Estimated costs of future work 18
Section 8 Statutory information 19
IMPORTANT NOTICE

1986.

Currency conversions provided within this document are for indicative purposes only.

This report includes a projection of a range of recoveries potentially available to unsecured
creditors. Material uncertainties remain regarding the level of realisations, costs and the
eventual level of creditors’ claims.

The Liquidators do not accept any liability for any investment decision made by any party based
upon information contained within this report.

This report has been prepared to provide existing creditors with an update on the Liquidation in
accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules

Ian Dawd Green and Steven Anthony Pearson have been appointed as joint hquidators of Petroplus Refiming Teesmde Limited Ian Dawd
Green and Steven Anthony Pearson are licensed 1n the United Kingdom to act as msolvency practihoners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants 1o England and Wales The jont hiquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethies which can be found at

https //www gov uk/government/publicahons/insolvency-practiioner-code-of-ethics.

The joint hquidators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act
as Data Processor on their nstructions Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relaung to the liquidation.

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Liquidanon} - Jownt Liguidators’ third annual progress report

2of19



Abbreviations used in this report

Term

Abbreviation used

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited

Petroplus Marketmg AG

“PRTL” or “the Company

Petroplus Refining & Marketing lelted

“PMAG”
“PRML”

v g

Petroplus Holdmgs AG

Ian Da\nd Green and Steven Anthony Pearson

“the quuidators” “the Jomt quuldators
or “the former Joint Administrators”

Insolvency Rules 1986 T bR
In's;i;e;;lqcl ’19};}5 S e
C~red1tors Voluntary qumdatlonnﬂ o “EVL':“ R - o )
Petrel;al;;“I;ef ining TeeSSIde L;;;nted’s petroch—emlwtw:al s"torage ;nd “the Storage ;‘5;0111ty S
distrnbution facility in Teesside

iﬁ;strz;elve %;;;lne:lntheome stater;lent o S “IOS: T
The secunrned lenders S “ “tl;e Len;ier;:’ “ S
HM Revenu_em&w Custor;ls - - h “HI;A}’ZC”“ T
Global Settlementw:f;g;eem-entm ) “GSA” - o B

Petroplus Refiring Teesside Lirmited (in Liquidation) - Joint Liguidators' third annual progress report

30of19



Section 1: Introduction

This report has been prepared by the Joint
Liquidators of PRTL and is the third annual
progress report in the Liquidation.

PRTL entered into CVL on 21 January 2013 and Ian
David Green and Steven Anthony Pearson were
appointed Joint Liquidators in accordance with the
former Joint Administrators’ proposals, which were
approved by creditors on 2 April 2012,

This report provides a summary of:

o thesteps taken during the third year of the
Liquidation;

+ outstanding matters; and

e  aprovisional estimate of the outcome of the
Liquidation for unsecured creditors.

The Joint Liquidators’ first and second progress
reports were issued to creditors on 18 March 2014
and 20 March 2015 respectively. Prior to the Joint
Liquidators’ appointment, the former Joint
Administrators’ first progress report was issued to
creditors on 21 August 2012 and the final progress
report was issued on 5 February 2013. These
provided a detailed commentary on the background
of PRTL, the progress made and the challenges
faced during the Administration and the first year
of the Liquidation. Much of the detail in the
previous progress reports is not repeated in this
report and therefore creditors may wish to refer to
these previous reports which are available on the
following website:

www pwe,co uk/petroplus
Next report to creditors
The Liquidators will issue their next statutory

report to creditors no later than 20 March 2017 or
sconer should the Liquidation come to an end

have any concerns or questions in the
eage contact my colleague Neil

quidator of Petroplus Refining Teesside
ed Ain Liquidation)

Petroplus Refiming Teessids Limited (in Liquidation) - Joint Liquidators’ third annual progress report,

q0f19




Section 2: Executive summary

Dividend prospects for creditors

e In our previous progress report, we advised
that the dividend for unsecured creditors was
projected to be between 28p and 100p 1n the
£, being an increase on previous predictions of
1p to 5p 1n the £ As a result of the claims
adjudication work we have completed during
the year, the dividend 1s currently estimated to
be between 30p and up to 100p in the £ The
eventual amount of the dividend remains
dependent upon the return of funds that were
distributed to the Lenders, a brief update on
which is provided in section 3 of this report

= We consider that there 1s a good prospect of
the eventual dividend being at the upper end
of the estimated range

s Creditors should note that the upper and lower
limits of this estimate are subject to change as
further progress 1s made and that the dividend
level 1s also dependent on the level of claims
admuitted to rank for dividend.

» Notice was provided in our letter dated 18
March 2016 pursuant to Rule 11.2 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, that 1t 15 our intention
to declare a first interim dividend to
unsecured creditors of PRTL no later than 22
August 2016

Key developments

o The following progress has been made during
the period-

o Creditors may recall from our previous
report that PRTL, the Lenders and
certam other Petroplus group
companies were seeking to enter into a
GSA to resolve any and all disputes or
potential disputes between the parties
relating to the post Administration
period.

¢  After a lengthy penod of intensive and
complex negotiations, the GSA was
signed by all parties on 14 October 2015
and, once certain preceding conditions
were met, became effective for PRTL on
7 March 2015

o  Asaresult, PRTL has recovered all of
the funds distributed to or set off by the

Lenders in the source currency plus
interest at a commercial rate. PRTL
received £52.3m and $10.4m including
interest, this was recerved after the end
of the period of this report.

o HMRC's claim of £54.2m has been
admitted for dividend purposes; and

o PRTL has commenced a mini-
bankruptcy in Switzerland 1n order to
pursue claims against PMAG.

The Lenders’ position

PMAG's assets charged to the Lenders
(excluding those controlled by PRTL) realised
sufficient funds to enable PMAG to repay in
full the amounts 1t owed to the Lenders. The
position with the Lenders is now resolved by
the GSA.

Ownership of the inventory

PRTL sold oil stocks on site. |

Certain inventory of oil products on site was
sold by PRTL and a dispute arose over its
ownership. PMAG claimed title and PRTL
also assented ownership.

The proceeds were retained by PRTL and a
commercial settlement was agreed and
mncorporated 1n the GSA This was a more
favourable outcome for PRTL than previously
indicated.

Intercompany claims

Unsecured claims from PMAG and PRML
have been recorded by PRTL, and PRTL has
lodged a claim against PMAG

The manner in which the Petroplus group
financed itself gave rise to a complex series of
agreements which purported to subordinate
various intercompany amounts, both payable
and receivable. Legal advice has been
obtained on the impact of these
arrangements in order to inform our
determination of the intercompany claims.

PRML'’s claim has been resubmitted and is
currently under adjudication by PRTL.

Petroplus Refiming Teesside Limuted (in Liquadation) - Joint Liquidators' third annual progress report

sof 19




Section 2: Executive summary

The claims received from PRML and PMAG
require further documents before they are
adjudicated

» The final employee unsecured claimmn has been
admitted for dividend purposes following a
Court hearmg,.

Other debtors

s PRTL has submatted an unsecured claim in
the Admimstration of FH Gilman for
c.£350k The dividend prospects appear
good, however the timing of such
distributions remains uncertain

Distribution to unsecured creditors

¢ Prior to making a distribution to unsecured
creditors we are seeking to address PMAG's
inbound claims PRTL 1s a net creditor in
PMAG’s estate and, as such, we intend to set
off any inbound claims from PMAG We are
seeking a mutually agreeable resolution of
this matter, about of which we intend to seek
directions to confirm statutory set off.

Once we have addressed this we will move to
make a distnbution to creditors.

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Liquidation) - Joint Liquidators’ third annual progress report.

60of 19




Section 3: Progress made during the third year of the Liquidation

Amounts paid under PRTL’s guarantee of
PMAG’s indebtedness

PRTL guaranteed the indebtedness of FMAG and its
subsidiaries to the Lenders As a result, the Lenders
retained or set off the equivalent of US$36.5m
immediately before and shortly after the former Joimnt
Admimstrators’ appointment. The former Joint
Admimstrators also distributed an addittonal
equivalent of US$60m at the date of the distribution
to the Lenders 1n respect of PMAG's indebtedness

PMAG's assets charged to the Lenders (excluding
those controlled by PRTL) realised enough that
PMAG can repay its own obligations

As part of the GSA, the payments made by the
guarantors, includmg PRTL, were refunded, together
with interest.

The GSA

During the period covered by this report,
negotiations and revisions continued 1n relation to
the GSA.

The GSA was signed by all parties on 14 October
2015 and, once certain preceding conditions
precedent were met, became effective for PRTL on 7
March 2015 The GSA resolves any and all disputes
or potential disputes between the parties relating to
the post Administration period.

As a result, PRTL has recovered all of the funds
distributed to or set off by the Lenders in the source
currency plus interest at a commercial rate, PRTL
received £52.3m and $10 4m including interest;
these monies were received after the period covered
by this report and are therefore not shown in the
receipts and payment account

Intercompany rececivables

Intercompany claims were expressly excluded from
the GSA and are being adjudicated separately

The net intercompany debt due from PMAG at the
date of appointment had a book value of £19.3m As
a result of PMAG's insolvency, additional liabilities
crystallised and further contingent claims may anse
in the future. PMAG is 1n Liquidation in Switzerland
and we are 1n discussion with the Swiss Liquidators

regarding the claim.

The Liquidators were advised that, in order to
ensure that the claim is dealt with, that they should
apply for recognition of the Liquidation in
Switzerland (and commence a mini-bankruptcy).
That recognition has been granted.

A net unsecured claim of CHF103 mullion {(£76.4m)
has previously been submitted agamnst PMAG.
However, PRTL’s claim in PMAG 1s to be re-
submitted in order to be recognized by the
Liquidators. This is currently being reviewed by our
advisors

PMAG submitted an unsecured claim of £213.8m in
PRTL’s Liquidation. This claim does not take into
account any amounts that PMAG owes PRTL.

PMAG and PRTL were party to a deed of
subordination and we have sought legal advice on the
impact of this agreement on the inter-company claim
position We are advised that PRTL’s net claim into
PMAG is unsubordinated.

For the purposes of the dividend estimate given in

this report, we have not reflected any recoveries from
the claim PRTL has submitted against PMAG. We do,
however, expect to realise recoveries from this claim.

PRML submitted an unsecured claim in PRTL’s
Liquidation of c£8m. This claim has been revised to
£4.3m and is currently under adjudication

Ownership of the inventory

As previously reported, PRTL sold oil stocks located
at Teesside. The proceeds were retained by PRTL.

PMAG asserted a claim over these proceeds and,
following an exchange of correspondence on the legal
mertts of each parties claim, a commercial settlement
was agreed in respect of the sale proceeds and has
been dealt with in the GSA.

Taxation matters
Corporation Tax
The second tax period of the Liquidation ended on 20

January 2015, The tax due of £6,810 32 has been paid
to HMRC

Petroplus Refiming Teesside Limited (in Liqusdation} - Joint Liquidators’ third annual progress report

20f19




Section 3: Progress made during the third year of the Liquidation

VAT and excise duty

PRTL 15 a member of a VAT group with PRML

PRML has been the representative member for the
post isolvency period and has therefore submitted all
group VAT returns.

PRML set off a balance owed to it by PRTL which was
incurred during the trading period against VAT due to
PRTL. A balance of £130,713.99 was transferred from
PRML to PRTL in respect of VAT recoveries for the
period to January 2015

Further VAT refunds are anticipated and are to be
transferred from PRML

Claims adjudication

Up to 20 January 2015, a total of 331 claims have
been received or are awaited, which includes 37
employee claims and 2 intercompany claims.

Trade and other creditors

The trade and other creditors’ category includes
claims from PRTL’s pension scheme of £15.4m and a
claim from HM Revenue & Customs of £54 2m, which
has been admutted in the period covered by this
report.

Sembcorp Utilities (UK) Ltd (“Sembcorp”) had
submuitted an unsecured claim against PRTL of £521k
A partial rejection was 1ssued following a detaited
review and legal action followed Litigation
proceedings were issued by Sembcorp and an Order
was granted by the court. A payment of £106k was
made by PRTL in respect of the agreement after the
period end in full and final settiement of the claim.

There remain only 5 creditor claims under
adjudication, including 2 intercompany claims, which
account for the majonty by value of the unadmtted
claims of £218 1m.

The table below sets out the current status of the trade
and other creditors’ claims

Admitted [Awaited Under Rojected |Total
adjudication
Nomber 207 118 5 1 331
Valuse £m Bo g 08 2181 2 301 8

Claims of former employees

We previously advised that one former employee’s
claim was being disputed and that individual had

apphed to Court to have their claim adjudicated. The
Court ordered that the former employee’s claim for
enhanced redundancy and compensation for loss of
notice be admitted for dividend purposes

The Court Order had an effect on five other former
employee claims and following further work and an
additional adyudication process they were also
granted enhanced unsecured claims

Unsecured creditor dividend notice and
awaited claims

In our letter to creditors dated 18 March 2016, within
which we provided notification of the availability of
the third annual report, we gave notice, pursuant to
Rule 11 2 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, that it is our
intention to declare a first interim dividend to
unsecured creditors of the PRTL no later than 22
August 2016.

Any creditors who are yet to prove in the
Liquidation should submit their claims, if they
have not already done so on or before 22 June
2016, the last date for proving. Please use the
proof of debt form, which can be downloaded
from www.pwe.co.uk/petroplus to submit your
claim to the Joint Liquidators of the Company, at the
offices of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson
House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP. Please
provide documentary evidence in support of any
claim submitted

Preferential Creditor

A dividend of 100p In the £ was paid to the sole
preferential creditor of PRTL m the previous period.

Liquidators’ remuneration

In accordance with Rule 4.127 of the Rules, the basis
of the Lagquidators’ remuneration has been fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the
Liqudators and their staff in attending to matters
arising in the Liguidation

A full analysis of the Liquidators’ time costs and
Category 2 disbursements for the penod from 21
January 2015 to 20 January 2016 1s provided 1n

Section 5.

For the period of this report, the Liquidators have
meurred time costs of £386,656, which represents
854 hours at an average hourly rate of £452.35. No
remuneration has been paid during the period n
respect of the Liquidators’ time costs.

Petroplus Refining Teesside Lumted (in Liquidation) - Jont Liquidators’ third annual progress report

Bof19




Section 4: Receipts and payments account for the period from 21 January
2015 to 20 January 2016 and illustrative final outcome statement

GBP receipts and pavments account

Previons10S  Prevtousi0§  CorrentIO§ Current 108
aforf20s3l0  21f01f201510 (best case) {wors! case) (best case) (worst case)
20/0t/2015 20/01/2016 Totat 20/01/2015 20fo1f2015 20{0tf2016 20f01/2016
£m Em £m £m £m £m £m
Receipls
Pundsrecerved from admitstrator seenote 3 291 - 201 %1 1 291 291
RTRC's (gross proceeds) 14 14 14 14 14 14
Bock debty 01 01 o1 ol 0.4 Gl
Recelved from Commerzbank regarding dlrect debit grarantes 0.3 03 %} 04 03 6
Refunds 02 02 0.2 0. 0.2 o2
Rent and service charges 03 - 03 K] [+X] %] 0.3
[nterest received o1 01 - 0.l ot
Trangfer from USD account - see rote 2 - - 181 EY|
Recovery of amounts under the G54 see note s . 624 523 53
35 35 388 Pa 972 969
Payments
Legal fees {04} (o) (02) (04) (o4) (0:s) (07)
Legal fees relating tothe Administration period (g (c3) (o3} (03) (o3 (o3}
Admimstrators' fees {me costs basis) (13 (3 (13 K] (&) K}
Ligindatoss' fees (time cost basis) {0.4) fo4a) 12) (12) {18} (18
PMAG's share of RTRCs proceeds 7 - (o7} o7 o7 {0.7) {ay)
Intercompany balance pavment to PRML (o) {o1) . (o1) o)
Rent and service charges {04 (o3 fo3} (03 (03) (0.3)
Otber costs (34} (6.8) 3 (7
Corporation tax - (0.2} [ORY] (6.1)
Provision for fusther payment to the Lenders under PRTL's
guarantee
)] [o2) (33 (76) {112) (54) (60}

VAT recgverable 01) 04 03 04 04 03 03
Fusdsin hand 283 02 285
Available for nnsecured creditors 916 PEL) 021 012
Unseenred creditors (£m) -seenote 4 016 no Bey 299.8

Upper dmdend range 100 pin £ 100 pin £

Lower dmidend range BpméE 30pmE

Notet The proceeds recetved under the GSA, bemg the amounts previously dlsrngmnea' to or set off by the Lenders, gre expected to relate back to the source currency for each transachon
Note 2 For dhustrative purpases only, we have converted the balance held i the US$ account as at 20 Jan 2016 This enables us to show the estimated outcome postion, hoicever the exchange rate will
differ at the actual date of transfer and this figure should therefore not be relied upon The exehange rate1s £ $1.4:67 01 20 0116
Note3 The previous balance hos reduced by £57 as the converted US$ amount has been removed angd shown in @ separate recepts and payments account

Note¢ The current 108 (worse case) crector figure Is based on claims recelved, adimitted, fo be adfuchcated and aweited

Expected fevel of unsecured claims

Trade craditors {including pension find and HMRC)

Intercompeny clatims *
Esmployee claims**

* included within trade crecitors on the statement of affairs but excluding PMAG

** emnployee claims were not detsiled on the statement of affairs

per dlaims per dnbms
per received | recelved /
siplementof  expected expected
affalrs 2015 2016
758 831 789
82 80 40
- 05 10
B40 9L6 849

Petroplus Refiming Teesside Lunited (tn Liqundation) - Jomnt Liquidators' third annual progress report

gof19



Section 4: Receipts and payments account for the period from 21 January
2015 to 20 January 2016 and illustrative final outcome statement

Funds held as follows.

expressed in milhons

US4 interest bearing current account 502
US$ non-interest bearing deposit account held with Lenders $80
GBP interest bearng investment accounts 1003
GBP non-interest bearing deposit account with Lenders 180

Exchange rates used for receapts and payments account asat £ $=1 4187
20 January 2016 £ €=13019

Funds are held 1n multiple currencies depending on the currency the originating transaction was entered into As the 1ssues surrounding PMAG
and the Lenders have been finalised (post the reporting period), the funds held 1n the US$ accounts will be transferred to GBP

US$ receipts and payments account

Current 108 Current [OS
21/01/2013 to 21/01/2015 to (best cnse) (worst casc)
20/01/2015 20/01/2016 Totol 20/0t/2016 20/01/2016
8m Bm Bm B gm
Receipts
Funds recerved from administrator 82 - B2 B2 82
Recovery of amounts under the GSA - see note 1 - - - 104 10 4
B2 - 82 ¢ 186 18 6
Payments
VAT recoverable - - - - -
Fundsn hand 82 - 82
Arnilable for unsecured ereditors 18 6 18,6

(tobe converted and tronsferred to the GBP account)

Notet The exchange rate prevailing at the hime any proceeds recewed in US$ are exchanged to GBP unll unpact on the GBP vatue of the overall recovery and
wnll therefore also impact on the level of the dundend

Euro account

There are also funds held in a Euro account 1 the sum of €434.12 This is made up of a small balance from the
Administration and will be transferred to the GBP account.

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limuted (in Liquidation) - Joint Liquidators’ third annual progress report

10 0f 19




61 jo 11

-podat ssaubosd pruam panyg seoppinbry uutop - (uoynpmbry 1} payuy apssaa f Sunnfry smdoda g

[so6or'ser | jlomeLs | _ oL
[stziizog | [o6-Logh | [ S10% Uer 0z 38 prEsdo) Jiginoag |
[zt ] [ot-oSo'ost | |iibSs | ot ob-£S1 [ g2zt L&oge £g'0 oLtz ] poLid a3 J0) o), 7
00564 00°065°1 002 - 00T smpoond arsop)| L
2L 6Sh 00°001°CE 0 A Gtrge SQek Q9T o1t - oot STOSTIJ/IVA/XRL|0
a4
tozgl 01°C69°EL [FAca 0l9 @wik - bo 6 - o5t L wurduro pue Ooneg|s
4 F
ol LzE of*6YLCE 0601 oo Lk Go £§ ogT 4w o10 - {imsean pue Smunoy | b
Lo ta¥ obSoriiny 9668z STl Seotr o€z 1503 ] SLo 00T SUOGNALSIP / SUNEp 1) |€
4
zi 655 0T t06'tg g66in Sig o5t i ] - 0ZTI SUNTP pue SpsSy |2
r} A
biges oEVE 60 s9¥i ofo St - Lrgs - o0t Smune § A2xengi
u u A A
e 1500 JwLL SmoY (=01, [ELERINS  AEROSSY  JEDMESY ewepy Rieuel 103380 nmre] JuwuSEse jo padsy
{jmoy denay J0MRS JONRS

910z ATenuep 0z 0} ST0Z Arenuep 12 poLiad ay) J0J $)5001M JO SISABUY

9102 Aupnupyp oz 03 ST0z Aupnupy 1g wouf poruad

Y} L0f SJUAWIASINGSIP PUD UOYD.LBUNUAL SL03DPIMbYT 2y] fo sppja( S u01Iag




Section 5: Details of the Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements for the

period from 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016

Background

This section sets out the process that was
established for setting and monitoring the
Ligquidators’ remuneration.

Insolvency Rules 1986

By way of context, the manner in which
Liquidators’ remuneration 1s determined and
approved 1s set out 1n the Rules (4.127 to 4 131).

As you may recall, a creditors’ commuittee has
not been formed in respect of PRTL’s insolvency

Therefore, m accordance with Rq.127 of the
Rules, the basis of the Liguidators’ fees will be
the time costs basis previously approved by the
creditors in respect of the former Joint
Admmstrators’ fees.

Liquidators’ charging policy

The time charged to the Laquidation is by
reference to the time properly given by the
Liguidators and their staff in attending to
matters arising.

It is the Liquidators’ policy to delegate tasks in
the Liquidation to appropriate members of staff
considenng their level of experience and any
requistte specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximse the cost
effectiveness of the work performed.

Matters of particular complexity or significance
requirmg more exceptional responsibility are
undertaken by senior staff or the Liquidators
themselves

Creditors’ rights and guidance regarding
Ligquidators’ fees

A copy of the guidance available to creditors
regarding liquidators’ fees can be found at.

www.pwe.co.uk/petroplus

Narrative of key areas of work carried out
for the period from 21 January 2015 to 20
January 2016

There remain a number of distinct work streams
with responsibihties for various aspects of the
Liquidation. It should be noted that individuals
may have worked 1n more than one area The
activities of these work streams are summarised
below

Strategy & Planning

«  Setting and reviewing strategies and work
stream structures

¢  Continuing to develop the claims
agreement strategy

»  Ongoing reviews of staffing requirements
for the Ligquidators’ work streams

*  Ongoing liaison with the work streams to
agree tasks for staff members and
monitoring their progress

+  Reviewing and authorising critical
correspondence and dealing with high level
queries

+  Internal team strategy meetings and
discussions regarding the claim in PMAG

»  Strategy meetings regarding creditor
schedule and possible creditors located in
Switzerland

*  Reviewing case records

+  Case update and progression meetings
Assets and claims
GSA related activities
* Internal discussions regarding the GSA

e Correspondence and discussions with
lawyers regarding the GSA

¢ Reviewing draft GSA and claim in
PMAG and seeking advice from
solicitors

PMAG

¢ PMAG claim correspondence prepared,
following a significant review of the
Company records

Petroplus Reftming Teesside Limuted (in Liqurdation) - Jont Liquidators’ third annual progress report.

1 of 19




Section 5: Details of the Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements for the
period from 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016

* Reviewing PMAG claim and collating all
supporting documentation

e Resubmission of claim to PMAG

+  Reproduction of and filing of
recognition application in Switzerland

+  Liaison with solicitors regarding PMAG
correspondence and the PRTL claim

»  Reviewing the debtor ledger following
quertes raised by PMAG

» Responding to queries from PMAG’s
liquidators regarding PRTL claims

+ Internal meetings/calls regarding the
PMAG claim position

¢  Preparing for and attendance at such
meetings

» Intercompany reconciliations between
PRTL and PMAG, review of claims and
associated legal advice

FH Gilman

¢ Review of FH Gilman debt and potential
transfer of the debt following contact by
mterested party

* Liaison with interested party regarding
the transfer of the FH Gilman debt

*  Prepanng for and attendance at such
meetings

Creditor claims / distributions

» Dealing with queries from creditors
mncluding requests for reports, further
information regarding the process and
other queries

«  Creditor reconciliation process
undertaken

e (Claims agreement process, including’

*  Entering details on onto our
claims agreement system;

+  Review and adjudication of
unsecured claims,

» Liaison with our legal advisors
on complex contractual claims,

»  Further review of the claim
submitted by PMAG m PRTL'’s
Liquidation against the net

claim PRTL submitted in
PMAG’s hquidation,

»  Further review work in respect
of HMR&C's claim of £63 2m;

*  Detalled review of Sembcorp
Utilities (UK) Ltd claim of
£521k,

»  Employee claims agreement;

*  Deahng with employee tnbunal
claim matter;

»  Seeking legal advice regarding
the employee tribunal matter;
and

¢ Correspondence with creditors
regarding the submission of
clauns

Accounting and treasury

Processing and approval of vanous
payments and receipts

Completing regular bank reconciliations
Treasury of funds and investment strategy

Review and update of the receipts and
payments accounting information on our
systems

Statutory and compliance

Meeting the statutory obligations as
prescribed by the Act and the Rules

Preparation of 2nd annual report to
Creditors. Review by senior staff and
appointment takers

Responding to queries and requests from
creditors

Maintaining the Liquidators’ case records

Reviewing, distributing and responding to
correspondence received by the Liquidators

Maintaining and reviewing the time cost
records for the Liquidation

Regular case reviews
Archiving documents

Responding and dealing with pre-
appointment insurance claim matters

Dealing with the storage of aged pre-
appointment Company records

Petroplus Refining Teesside Lumuted (i Liquidation) - Joint Liquidators’ third annual progress report,

13 of 19




Section 5: Details of the Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements for the |
period from 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016 l

Tax / VAT / Pensions

Time mcluded within this category includes the
Liquidators’ staff time for haising with our
specialist departments and by our specialist
departments for undertaking the work.

Only a minimal amount of time has been
incurred by our Pensions specialists in this
period

Our Tax, VAT and pensions specialists have
undertaken the following work:

VAT |
+  Completing quarterly VAT returns

s VAT reconcihations between PRTL and
PRML due to group registration

»  Specialist VAT advice relating to HMRC's
unsecured creditor claim

Corporation Tax

¢ Preparation and submission of corporation
tax return for the period ended 20 January
2015

¢  Calculation and payment of tax
Pensions

*  Pensions quertes received and actioned
Closure procedures

s Closure strategy considered

Other matters

In addition, some time has been spent haising
with the Recewver and PMAG. These costs have
not been mncluded 1n this cost analysis because
they have not been paid from Liquidation funds.
They have instead been paid from PMAG
realisations which were held by PMRL as third
party funds. We have recovered coststo g
October 2015 in full with the approval of the
Recerver

Petroplus Refiming Teesside Lumited (in Ligtndation) - Jownt Liquidators’ third annual progress report

14 of 19




Section 5: Details of the Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements for the
period from 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016

Hourly rates

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the

admunistration of each msolvency case. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm, reserves the
night to change the rates and grade structures. Following the Liquidators appointment the charge out rates
were increased on 1 July 2013, 1 July 2014 and 1 July 2015.

Set out below are the relevant maximum charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of the Liquidators’
staff actually involved on this assignment All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support
and secretarial staff) charge time directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time
charged Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carried out on the assignment 1n six minute units. The
mimmum time charged 1s three minutes (1.e. 0 05 of an hour) There was no allocation of any general costs

or overhead costs

Specialist departments within the Liquidators’ firm, such Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions were also used
where expert advice was required. Such specialist rates do vary but the figures below provide an iridication of
the maximuin rate per hour.

Grade Maximum rate Maximum rate

per hour per hour Specialist

(21/01/15t0 (o1/07/15 to maximum rate
30/06/15) 20/01/16) per hour
(£) (£) (£)

Partner 795 825 1,190
Director 695 725 1,005
Senior Manager 540 550 920
Manager 460 470 665
Senior Associate 380 390 490
Associate 240 245 240
Support staff 120 123 140

Disbursements for services provided by the Liquidators’ own firm (Category 2

disbursements)

The Liquidators’ firm's expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the case.
Disbursements were charged to the assignment as follows

Photocopying |At 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying.

Mileage

At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 93 pence per mile (over 2,000cc).

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (wn Liquidation) - Joint Liquidators’ third annual progress report

13 of 19




Section 5: Details of the Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements for the
period from 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016

The following dishursements {excluding VAT)} have been incurred by the Liquidators’ firm 1n the penod from
21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016

Category 1: £ Category 2: £
Travel’ 396.00 Printing: 59.44
Car parking. 2500 S

‘Postage and coumers: 212,70 Totak 59.44
Arci:tmngu costs h ) ) 25 82 ) ) )
Othgl: - - —45.1_2.

7 Total:  704.64

Summary of legal and other professional firms and subcontractors instructed in the period
from 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016

Name of firm / Service provided Reason Basis of fees Amount paid in
organisation selected period (£)
Legal advice on
PMAG claim &
settiement
agreement, Advice
regarding sanction 1n
relation to settlernent
agreement Insolvency Time costs plus
Dentons UKMEA 5 ent. expertise and . P
Assisting in complex | , disbursements at 96,528 67
LLP , industry
unsecured claims and cost
knowledge

review of contracts
Assistance regarding
the realisation of the
FH Gilman debt
General case related
matters

Successor firm | Percentage of

HL Legal Solicitors Legal advice to incumbent realisations

692

The Liquidators require all third party professionals to submit either time cost analyses and narrative or other
relevant information 1n support of invoices rendered. The Liquidators monttor time costs on an appropriate
basis and require third party professionals to seek the approval of the Liquidators prior to undertaking work.

Petroplus Refining Teesside Lunited (in Liquidation) - Joint Liquadators’ third annual progress report

16 of 19




Section 6: Statement of expenses incurred from 21 January 2015 to 20 January

2016

Rule 4 49C (5) and Rule 4 49B (1){f) of the Rules requires the progress report to mnclude a statement of
expenses mncurred by the Liquidators dunng the period of the report, irrespective of whether payment has
been made or not Thus relates to all costs incurred, and not just the Liquidators’ disbursements. Such a

summary of expenses 1s found below,

Unpaid as at Ineurred in Paid in this Unpaid as at

20 January this Penod Period 20 January

2015 2016

£'m E'm £'m E'm

Liqundators’ Fees 0.4 04 - 0.8
Legal fees and expenses - 01 (0.1) -
0.4 05 (0a) 0.8

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Liquadation) - Joint Liquadators’ third annual progress report

170f19




Section 7: Estimated costs of future work .

In accordance with the new SIP9 guidance which became eftective on 1 December 2015, we set out below the
estimated costs of future work 1n the Liquidation These costs are estimated based on the information
currently available and are not intended to act as a cap on the Liguidators’ costs.

The Liquidators estimate that costs of £69ok will be incurred for the various work streams in respect of
future work in the Liquidation The estimated costs by key work area are set out below

Administration (statutory and compliance, treasury and accounting, and strategy and planning)
Estimated costs - £150k
The estimated costs compnise of the followng work:

- Two further annual progress reports

- Other administrative tasks such as updating case records, budget monitoring, managing investments
and arranging payments, and planning for and managing closure of the Liquidation.

Book debts

Estimated costs - £10k

Costs mvolved 1n the realisation of a potential debtor balance
Intercompany clains

Estimated costs - £250k

The costs 1n responding to queries from the PRML and PMAG Liquidators in respect of the intercompany
claims lodged against both companies could be significant depending on whether any material disputes arise,

Creditor claims and distributions

Estimated costs - £200k

We expect that at least two dividends will be paid to unsecured creditors
Taxation matters

Estimated costs - £80k

Based on the submission of corporation tax returns, preparation and submission of VAT information for the
group VAT returns until the closure of the Liquidation, and the costs involved in seeking tax clearance.

Future expenses
The Liquidators estimate that future legal costs of between £100-400k will be paid as an additional expense

of the Liquidation to those costs detailed above. The potential for litigation in respect of the outstanding
matters in the liquidation has a materal impact on the estimate for future legal costs.

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Laquidation) - Joint Liquidators’ third annual progress report

18 of 19




Section 8: Statutory information

Statutory information

Company: Petroplus Refimng Teesstde lelted

Registered Number: 00814156

Registered address: Formerly. Petroplus House, St Marks Court, Teesdale, Stockton on
Tees, TS17 6QN
Now: Benson House, 33 Wellmglon Street Leeds, L81 4J P

Type of Insolvency Credltors Voluntary quuidatxon

Date of Appomtment 21 J anuary 2013

Appomtees. Ian David Green and Steven Anthony Pearson

Address: PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House 33 Wellmgton Street
Leeds, LSl 4JP

Estlmated dividend for Based on current 108, between 30p and 100p 1n the £ {see body of

unsecured creditors: the report for details)

Estimated values of the The Lenders have varous charges registered against PRTIL, datmg

prescribed part and the after September 2003 Therefore, the Prescribed Part provisions

company’s net property: under Sections 176A of the Act apply The Preseribed Part 1s a fund
set aside for unsecured creditors before a distribution is made to the
Lenders and the Prescribed Part in this case 1s the maximum value
of £600,000 However, for the reasons set out in this report, under
the GSA the Lenders have repaid all amounts previously distributed
and will not make any claims on PRTL’s assets Accordingly, all
funds in the Liquidation are therefore available to the unsecured
creditors.

‘Whether and why the

Liquidators intend to apply to

court under Section 176A(5) of

the Act to disapply the

prescrlbed part No

The European Regu]atwn on
Insolvency Proceedings

{Council Regulation(EC) No. The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this

1346/ 2000 of 29 May 2000): Liquidation and the proceedmgs are main proceedmgs

Petroplus Refiming Teesside Limited (in Liquidation) - Joinf Liquidators' third annual progress report

19 of 10



This page intentionally left blank

Petroplus Refiring Teesside Limuted (in Liquidation) - Jownt Liquadators’ third annual progress report




www.pwe.co.uk/peiroplus

© 2016 PwC All nghts reserved Not for further distnbution without the permussion of PwC  “PwC” refers to the network of member firms
of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited (PwCIL), or, as the context requires, individual member firms of the PwC network Each
member fitm 15 a separate legal entity and does not act as agent of PwCIL or any other member firm PwCIL does not provide any services
to clients PwCIL 1s not responsible or liable for the acts or ormissions of any of 1ts member firms nor can 1t control the exercise of their
professional judgment or ind them in any way No member firm 1s responsible or hable for the acts or omissions or any other member
firm nor can 1t control the exercise of angther member firm’s professional judgment or bind another member firm or PwCIL in any way.

pwec

Petroplus Refimng Teesside Limited (in Ligundation} - Joint Liqudators’ third annual progress report




